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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS



On December 1, 2008, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL) filed its Section 1307(e) Universal Service Rider (USR), Transmission Service Charge (TSR), Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) and Remand Rider-1 (RR-1) reconciliation statements setting forth their over/under collections for various twelve-month periods.  The Commission docketed the USR statement at M-2008-2078645, the TSR statement at M-2008-2078647, the CTC statement at M-2008-2078709 and the RR-1 at M-2008-2078713.


By notice dated December 16, 2008, the Commission scheduled the PPL filings for hearing on Tuesday, January 27, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 3 of the Keystone Commonwealth Building in Harrisburg and assigned the cases to me.



I conducted the initial hearing as scheduled on January 27, 2009.  Kenneth L. Mickens, Esquire represented the Office of Trial Staff (OTS) and David MacGregor, Esquire represented PPL. 


PPL presented the testimony of Joseph M. Kleha who sponsored PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 at Docket No. M-2008-2078645.  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 consists of a statement of over/under collections for the USR showing total under collections to be $1,319,518.  (N.T. 7).  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 was admitted into evidence without objection.  (N.T. 9)



PPL presented the testimony of Joseph M. Kleha who sponsored PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 at Docket No. M-2008-2078647.  PPL Exhibit No.JMK-1 consists of a statement of over/under collections for the TSC showing total under collections to be $4,766,425.  (N.T. 13).  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 was admitted into evidence without objection.  (N.T. 15)



PPL presented the testimony of Joseph M. Kleha who sponsored PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 at Docket No. M-2008-2078709.  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 consists of a statement of over/under collections for the CTC showing total under collections to be $29,891,229.  (N.T. 19-23).  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 was admitted into evidence without objection.  (N.T. 23)



PPL presented the testimony of Joseph M. Kleha who sponsored PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 at Docket No. M-2008-2078713.  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 consists of a statement of over/under collections for the RR-1 showing total under collections to be $193,788.  (N.T. 29-30).  PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 was admitted into evidence without objection.  (N.T. 31)



OTS offered its own exhibits marked OTS Exhibit No. 1 in each of the proceedings and OTS Exhibit No. 2 in the proceeding at M-2008-2078709 which were admitted into evidence without objection.  (N.T. 11, 17, 25-26, 32-33).  Copies of OTS Exhibit No. 1 and a copy of OTS Exhibit No. 2 are attached to this recommended decision and summarize the 1307(e) filings for the companies.



The hearings resulted in a transcript of thirty-four pages.  The record closed on January 30, 2009, the date the transcript was filed with the Commission.  

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
A public hearing was held on January 27, 2009, to review the Section 1307(e) reconciliation statements filed by PPL with the Commission on December 1, 2008.



2.
A statement of over/under collections for the USR for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2008 was received into evidence on behalf of PPL at M-2008-2078645.  (PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1) 


3.
A statement of over/under collections for the TSC for the twelve month period ended November 30, 2008 was received into evidence on behalf of PPL at M-2008-2078647.  (PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1) 


4.
A statement of over/under collections for the CTC for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2008 was received into evidence on behalf of PPL at M-2008-2078709.  (PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1)



5.
A statement of over/under collections for the RR-1 for the twelve month period ended November 30, 2008 was received into evidence on behalf of PPL at M-2008-2078713.  (PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1) 



6.
Exhibits summarizing the results of the reconciliation filings for the companies in each proceeding were received into evidence on behalf of OTS.  (OTS Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2).



7.
PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 shows a USR under collection of $1,319,518.


8.
PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 shows a TSC under collections of $4,766,425.


9.
PPL Exhibit No. JMK-1 shows a CTC under collection of $29,891,229.


10.
PPL Exhibit No.1 shows an RR-1 under collection of $193,788.


11.
The Section 1307(e) reconciliations for PPL were reviewed by the Commission staff for mathematical accuracy and no inaccuracy was found.

DISCUSSION



No objections were made to any of the exhibits received into evidence at the hearing.  No party raised additional issues.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§1307(e).



2.
The Section 1307(e) statements for PPL summarized in OTS Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 shall be deemed adequate filings within the meaning of Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(e), subject to such further review and revision as may be found necessary as the result of a subsequent Commission audit pursuant to Section 1307(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(d), or of some other proceeding.



3.
Acceptance of the Section 1307(e) statements for PPL as being deemed adequate was based on the un-audited data reported by PPL and does not constitute a final approval of the accuracy of those figures or of the reasonableness of the underlying transactions.

ORDER



THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Section 1307(e) statements for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation as set forth in OTS Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2, attached to the recommended decision, be, and hereby are, accepted insofar as they are undisputed.



2.
That acceptance of the Section 1307(e) statements for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is expressly subject to such further review and revision as may be found necessary as the result of a subsequent Commission audit pursuant to Section 1307(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(d), or of some other proceeding.



3.
That acceptance of the Section 1307(e) statements for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall not constitute approval of either the accuracy of the reported figures or the reasonableness of the underlying transactions.

Dated:
February 3, 2009
















David A. Salapa









Administrative Law Judge

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Summary Of Universal Service Rate Section 1307(e) Reconciliation Statements

	As Reported By Jurisdictional Electric Utilities

	For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2008
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	Docket No.
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	Interest
	(Recouped)
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	M-2008-2078645
	Pennsylvania Power & Light Company
	        (1,243,296)
	         (76,225)
	           (1,319,521)

	
	    (Actuals - 1/1/08 - 11/30/08)
	           (590,153)
	         (51,460)
	

	
	    (Estimated - December 2008)
	           (653,144)
	         (24,765)
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	  *       Time period includes actual data through 11/30/08 and estimated data for the month of December 2008.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


OTS Exhibit No. 1


[image: image1.emf]Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's 

Transmission Service Charge (TSC) Reconciliation

For Year Ended November 30, 2008

Over/(Under) Total To Be

Collection  Refunded/

@11/30/08* Interest (Recouped)*

(1) (2) (3)=(1)+(2)

Residential $1,354,783 $365,075 $1,719,858

    

Small Commercial &

Industrial (3,039,314)         (171,702)           (3,211,016)      

Large Commercial &

Industrial - Primary (2,838,449)         (206,785)           (3,045,234)      

Large Commercial &

Industrial - Transmission (214,838)            (15,195)             (230,033)         

Total ($4,737,818) ($28,607) ($4,766,425)

* - Excluding GRT

Docket No. M-2008-2078647



OTS Exhibit No. 1

[image: image2.emf]Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's 

Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation

for Year Ended December 31, 2008

Actual Projected CTC

CTC Revenue CTC Revenue Over/(Under)

Rate for Year 2008 for Year 2008 Collection 

Schedule Excluding GRT Excluding GRT for Year 2008

(1) (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

RS $25,646,033 $25,643,389 $2,644

RTS $59,720 $599,787 (540,067)

RTD $4,638 $11,951 (7,313)

GS-1 $7,333,547 $7,573,389 (239,842)

GS-3 $15,129,931 $28,811,093 (13,681,162)

IS-1 ($28,201) $17,917 (46,118)

BL $19,846 $18,966 880

SA ($9,292) $84,582 (93,874)

SM ($23,544) $22,714 (46,258)

SHS ($93,718) $197,962 (291,680)

SE $20,783 $21,488 (705)

TS ($1,567) $1,626 (3,193)

SI-1 ($938) $611 (1,549)

GH-1 ($516,932) $2,062,502 (2,579,434)

GH-2 ($50,752) $450,986 (501,738)

LP-4 $14,746,757 $14,244,523 502,234

IS-P ($476,287) $917,574 (1,393,861)

LP-5 $5,945,845 $7,894,210 (1,948,365)

IS-T ($1,374,853) $4,217,852 (5,592,705)

LP-6 ($965,318) $1,728,662 (2,693,980)

LPEP $234,865 $490,046 (255,181)

ISM $347,049 $747,415 (400,366)

Standby ($3,295) $76,301 (79,596)

Total $65,944,317 $95,835,546 ($29,891,229)

Docket No. M-2008-2078709




[image: image3.emf]OTS Exhibit No. 2

Summary of PPL Electric Utilites Corporation's Competitive Transition Charge (CTC)

Section 1307(e) Reconciliation for Year Ended December 31, 2008

and Adjustments to Over/(Under) Recovery of Stranded Costs

Docket No. M-2008-2078709

Total CTC Total CTC

Actual Projected CTC CTC Adjustments Adjustments

CTC Revenue CTC Revenue Over/(Under) Over/(Under) Interest on Amount to Amount to

Rate for Year 2008 for Year 2008 Collection  Collection from  Year 2008 Recoup/(Refund) Recoup/(Refund)

ScheduleExcluding GRT Excluding GRT for Year 2008 December 2007 CTC Deferral Excluding GRT Including GRT

(1) (2) (3)=(1)-(2) (4) (5) (6)=-(3)-(4)+(5) (7)=-(6) X 1.062699

RS $25,646,033 $25,643,389 $2,644 $59,243 $0 (61,887) (65,767)                  

RTS $59,720 $599,787 (540,067) (82) 59,037 599,186 636,754                 

RTD $4,638 $11,951 (7,313) (6) 816 8,135 8,645                    

GS-1 $7,333,547 $7,573,389 (239,842) (20,072) 0 259,914 276,210                 

GS-3 $15,129,931 $28,811,093 (13,681,162) (52,030) 1,478,103 15,211,295 16,165,028            

IS-1 ($28,201) $17,917 (46,118) (1,631) 5,083 52,832 56,145                   

BL $19,846 $18,966 880 321 0 (1,201) (1,276)                   

SA ($9,292) $84,582 (93,874) 278 10,108 103,704 110,206                 

SM ($23,544) $22,714 (46,258) 484 4,941 50,715 53,895                   

SHS ($93,718) $197,962 (291,680) 1,889 31,460 321,251 341,393                 

SE $20,783 $21,488 (705) (46) 0 751 798                       

TS ($1,567) $1,626 (3,193) 31 346 3,508 3,728                    

SI-1 ($938) $611 (1,549) 19 166 1,696 1,802                    

GH-1 ($516,932) $2,062,502 (2,579,434) (7,465) 281,692 2,868,591 3,048,449              

GH-2 ($50,752) $450,986 (501,738) (1,697) 54,316 557,751 592,721                 

LP-4 $14,746,757 $14,244,523 502,234 22,475 0 (524,709) (557,608)                

IS-P ($476,287) $917,574 (1,393,861) 1,798 154,086 1,546,149 1,643,091              

LP-5 $5,945,845 $7,894,210 (1,948,365) 39,224 223,289 2,132,430 2,266,131              

IS-T ($1,374,853) $4,217,852 (5,592,705) (1,605) 609,228 6,203,538 6,592,494              

LP-6 ($965,318) $1,728,662 (2,693,980) (53,974) 257,683 3,005,637 3,194,087              

LPEP $234,865 $490,046 (255,181) 9,647 0 245,534 260,929                 

ISM $347,049 $747,415 (400,366) (6,823) 44,917 452,106 480,453                 

Standby ($3,295) $76,301 (79,596) 2,787 8,993 85,802 91,182                   

Total $65,944,317 $95,835,546 ($29,891,229) ($7,235) $3,224,264 $33,122,728 35,199,490            



OTS Exhibit No. 1
Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation’s

Transmission Service Charge Remand Rider-1 Reconciliation

For Year Ended November 30, 2008

Docket No. M-2008-2078713

	
	(Refund)/Recoup

By Rate Group
	
	Actual

Remand Rider-1

Revenues Billed
	
	(Over)/Under

Collection

	
	(1)
	
	(2)
	
	(3)=(1)-(2)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Residential
	$20,121,473
	
	$19,503,354
	
	$618,119

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Small Commercial &

Industrial
	(4,248,216)
	
	(4,065,463)
	
	(182,753)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Large Commercial &

Industrial – Primary
	(7,180,689)
	
	(7,158,552)
	
	(22,137)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Large Commercial &

Industrial – Transmission
	(10,033,081)
	
	(9,813,640)
	
	(219,441)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	($1,340,513)
	
	($1,534,301)
	
	$193,788


PAGE  
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Exhibit (2)

																												OTS Exhibit No. 2

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilites Corporation's Competitive Transition Charge (CTC)

		Section 1307(e) Reconciliation for Year Ended December 31, 2008

		and Adjustments to Over/(Under) Recovery of Stranded Costs

		Docket No. M-2008-2078709

																								Total CTC				Total CTC

				Actual				Projected				CTC				CTC								Adjustments				Adjustments

				CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)				Over/(Under)				Interest on				Amount to				Amount to

		Rate		for Year 2008				for Year 2008				Collection				Collection from				Year 2008				Recoup/(Refund)				Recoup/(Refund)

		Schedule		Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2008				December 2007				CTC Deferral				Excluding GRT				Including GRT

				(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)				(4)				(5)				(6)=-(3)-(4)+(5)				(7)=-(6) X 1.062699

		RS		$25,646,033				$25,643,389				$2,644				$59,243				$0				(61,887)				(65,767)

		RTS		$59,720				$599,787				(540,067)				(82)				59,037				599,186				636,754

		RTD		$4,638				$11,951				(7,313)				(6)				816				8,135				8,645

		GS-1		$7,333,547				$7,573,389				(239,842)				(20,072)				0				259,914				276,210

		GS-3		$15,129,931				$28,811,093				(13,681,162)				(52,030)				1,478,103				15,211,295				16,165,028

		IS-1		($28,201)				$17,917				(46,118)				(1,631)				5,083				52,832				56,145

		BL		$19,846				$18,966				880				321				0				(1,201)				(1,276)

		SA		($9,292)				$84,582				(93,874)				278				10,108				103,704				110,206

		SM		($23,544)				$22,714				(46,258)				484				4,941				50,715				53,895

		SHS		($93,718)				$197,962				(291,680)				1,889				31,460				321,251				341,393

		SE		$20,783				$21,488				(705)				(46)				0				751				798

		TS		($1,567)				$1,626				(3,193)				31				346				3,508				3,728

		SI-1		($938)				$611				(1,549)				19				166				1,696				1,802

		GH-1		($516,932)				$2,062,502				(2,579,434)				(7,465)				281,692				2,868,591				3,048,449

		GH-2		($50,752)				$450,986				(501,738)				(1,697)				54,316				557,751				592,721

		LP-4		$14,746,757				$14,244,523				502,234				22,475				0				(524,709)				(557,608)

		IS-P		($476,287)				$917,574				(1,393,861)				1,798				154,086				1,546,149				1,643,091

		LP-5		$5,945,845				$7,894,210				(1,948,365)				39,224				223,289				2,132,430				2,266,131

		IS-T		($1,374,853)				$4,217,852				(5,592,705)				(1,605)				609,228				6,203,538				6,592,494

		LP-6		($965,318)				$1,728,662				(2,693,980)				(53,974)				257,683				3,005,637				3,194,087

		LPEP		$234,865				$490,046				(255,181)				9,647				0				245,534				260,929

		ISM		$347,049				$747,415				(400,366)				(6,823)				44,917				452,106				480,453

		Standby		($3,295)				$76,301				(79,596)				2,787				8,993				85,802				91,182

		Total		$65,944,317				$95,835,546				($29,891,229)				($7,235)				$3,224,264				$33,122,728				35,199,490





Exhibit (1)

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's

		Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation

		for Year Ended December 31, 2006

		Docket No. M-FACE0612

						Actual				Projected				CTC

						CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)

		Rate				for Year 2006				for Year 2006				Collection

		Schedule				Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2006

						(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)

		RS				$25,646,033				$25,643,389				$2,644

		RTS				$59,720				$599,787				(540,067)

		RTD				$4,638				$11,951				(7,313)

		GS-1				$7,333,547				$7,573,389				(239,842)

		GS-3				$15,129,931				$28,811,093				(13,681,162)

		IS-1				($28,201)				$17,917				(46,118)

		BL				$19,846				$18,966				880

		SA				($9,292)				$84,582				(93,874)

		SM				($23,544)				$22,714				(46,258)

		SHS				($93,718)				$197,962				(291,680)

		SE				$20,783				$21,488				(705)

		TS				($1,567)				$1,626				(3,193)

		SI-1				($938)				$611				(1,549)

		GH-1				($516,932)				$2,062,502				(2,579,434)

		GH-2				($50,752)				$450,986				(501,738)

		LP-4				$14,746,757				$14,244,523				502,234

		IS-P				($476,287)				$917,574				(1,393,861)

		LP-5				$5,945,845				$7,894,210				(1,948,365)

		IS-T				($1,374,853)				$4,217,852				(5,592,705)

		LP-6				($965,318)				$1,728,662				(2,693,980)

		LPEP				$234,865				$490,046				(255,181)

		ISM				$347,049				$747,415				(400,366)

		Standby				($3,295)				$76,301				(79,596)

		Total				$65,944,317				$95,835,546				($29,891,229)



&R&12OTS Exhibit  No. 1




_1294050929.xls
Exhibit (1A)

		

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's

		Transmission Service Charge (TSC) Reconciliation

		For Year Ended November 30, 2008

		Docket No. M-2008-2078647

						Over/(Under)								Total To Be

						Collection								Refunded/

						@11/30/08*				Interest				(Recouped)*

						(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)+(2)

		Residential				$1,354,783				$365,075				$1,719,858

		Small Commercial &

		Industrial				(3,039,314)				(171,702)				(3,211,016)

		Large Commercial &

		Industrial - Primary				(2,838,449)				(206,785)				(3,045,234)

		Large Commercial &

		Industrial - Transmission				(214,838)				(15,195)				(230,033)

		Total				($4,737,818)				($28,607)				($4,766,425)

		* - Excluding GRT



&R&12OTS Exhibit  No. 1




_1293966179.xls
Exhibit (2)

																												OTS Exhibit No. 2

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilites Corporation's Competitive Transition Charge (CTC)

		Section 1307(e) Reconciliation for Year Ended December 31, 2006

		and Adjustments to Over/(Under) Recovery of Stranded Costs

		Docket No. M-FACE0612

																								Total CTC				Total CTC

				Actual				Projected				CTC				CTC								Adjustments				Adjustments

				CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)				Over/(Under)				Interest on				Amount to				Amount to

		Rate		for Year 2008				for Year 2008				Collection				Collection from				Year 2008				Recoup/(Refund)				Recoup/(Refund)

		Schedule		Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2008				December 2007				CTC Deferral				Excluding GRT				Including GRT

				(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)				(4)				(5)				(6)=-(3)-(4)+(5)				(7)=-(6) X 1.062699

		RS		$25,646,033				$25,643,389				$2,644				$59,243				$0				(61,887)				(65,767)

		RTS		$59,720				$599,787				(540,067)				(82)				59,037				599,186				636,754

		RTD		$4,638				$11,951				(7,313)				(6)				816				8,135				8,645

		GS-1		$7,333,547				$7,573,389				(239,842)				(20,072)				0				259,914				276,210

		GS-3		$15,129,931				$28,811,093				(13,681,162)				(52,030)				1,478,103				15,211,295				16,165,028

		IS-1		($28,201)				$17,917				(46,118)				(1,631)				5,083				52,832				56,145

		BL		$19,846				$18,966				880				321				0				(1,201)				(1,276)

		SA		($9,292)				$84,582				(93,874)				278				10,108				103,704				110,206

		SM		($23,544)				$22,714				(46,258)				484				4,941				50,715				53,895

		SHS		($93,718)				$197,962				(291,680)				1,889				31,460				321,251				341,393

		SE		$20,783				$21,488				(705)				(46)				0				751				798

		TS		($1,567)				$1,626				(3,193)				31				346				3,508				3,728

		SI-1		($938)				$611				(1,549)				19				166				1,696				1,802

		GH-1		($516,932)				$2,062,502				(2,579,434)				(7,465)				281,692				2,868,591				3,048,449

		GH-2		($50,752)				$450,986				(501,738)				(1,697)				54,316				557,751				592,721

		LP-4		$14,746,757				$14,244,523				502,234				22,475				0				(524,709)				(557,608)

		IS-P		($476,287)				$917,574				(1,393,861)				1,798				154,086				1,546,149				1,643,091

		LP-5		$5,945,845				$7,894,210				(1,948,365)				39,224				223,289				2,132,430				2,266,131

		IS-T		($1,374,853)				$4,217,852				(5,592,705)				(1,605)				609,228				6,203,538				6,592,494

		LP-6		($965,318)				$1,728,662				(2,693,980)				(53,974)				257,683				3,005,637				3,194,087

		LPEP		$234,865				$490,046				(255,181)				9,647				0				245,534				260,929

		ISM		$347,049				$747,415				(400,366)				(6,823)				44,917				452,106				480,453

		Standby		($3,295)				$76,301				(79,596)				2,787				8,993				85,802				91,182

		Total		$65,944,317				$95,835,546				($29,891,229)				($7,235)				$3,224,264				$33,122,728				35,199,493
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		Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation
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		Docket No. M-2008-2078709

						Actual				Projected				CTC

						CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)

		Rate				for Year 2008				for Year 2008				Collection

		Schedule				Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2008

						(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)

		RS				$25,646,033				$25,643,389				$2,644

		RTS				$59,720				$599,787				(540,067)

		RTD				$4,638				$11,951				(7,313)

		GS-1				$7,333,547				$7,573,389				(239,842)

		GS-3				$15,129,931				$28,811,093				(13,681,162)

		IS-1				($28,201)				$17,917				(46,118)

		BL				$19,846				$18,966				880

		SA				($9,292)				$84,582				(93,874)

		SM				($23,544)				$22,714				(46,258)

		SHS				($93,718)				$197,962				(291,680)

		SE				$20,783				$21,488				(705)

		TS				($1,567)				$1,626				(3,193)

		SI-1				($938)				$611				(1,549)

		GH-1				($516,932)				$2,062,502				(2,579,434)

		GH-2				($50,752)				$450,986				(501,738)

		LP-4				$14,746,757				$14,244,523				502,234

		IS-P				($476,287)				$917,574				(1,393,861)

		LP-5				$5,945,845				$7,894,210				(1,948,365)

		IS-T				($1,374,853)				$4,217,852				(5,592,705)

		LP-6				($965,318)				$1,728,662				(2,693,980)

		LPEP				$234,865				$490,046				(255,181)

		ISM				$347,049				$747,415				(400,366)

		Standby				($3,295)				$76,301				(79,596)

		Total				$65,944,317				$95,835,546				($29,891,229)

		.
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